
1900



1901



1902



1903



1904



1905



1906



1907



1908



1909



1910



1911



1912



1913



1914



1915



1916



TAB D

1917



1918



EXECUTION VERSION

111923667 v6

Eighteenth Amending Agreement dated June 29, Eighteenth Amending 
Agreement Borrower International 

Lydian Orion
RCF Osisko

Lenders agent for and on behalf of the 
Administrative Agent

WHEREAS:

(a) Reference is made to a credit agreement dated November 30, 2015, between the Borrower, 
Lydian, the lenders party thereto, and the Administrative Agent, as amended by an 
amending agreement dated March 11, 2016, a second amending agreement dated 
September 30, 2016, a third amending agreement dated October 14, 2016, a fourth 
amending agreement dated October 21, 2016, a fifth amending agreement dated June 30, 
2017, a sixth amending agreement dated April 19, 2018, a seventh amending agreement 
dated June 29, 2018, an eighth amending agreement dated July 31, 2018, a ninth amending 
agreement dated August 15, 2018, a tenth amending agreement dated August 31, 2018, an 
eleventh amending agreement dated September 28, 2018, a twelfth amending agreement 
dated November 2, 2018, a thirteenth amending agreement dated January 15, 2019, a 
fourteenth amending agreement dated July 1, 2019, a fifteenth amending agreement dated 
October 1, 2019, a sixteenth amending agreement dated March 10, 2020 and a seventeenth 
amending agreement dated April 29, 2020 Existing Credit Agreement
and as amended by this Eighteenth Credit Agreement

(b) The parties hereto wish to amend the Existing Credit Agreement to increase the 
Commitments under the Term Facility B and provide for additional terms and conditions 
upon which advances of DIP Loans will be made available to the Borrower for the benefit 
of the Lydian Group Members.

(c) Unless otherwise indicated, capitalized terms used in this Eighteenth Amending 
Agreement that are not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the 
Existing Credit Agreement.

In consideration of the above and for other good and valuable consideration (the receipt 
and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged), the signatories hereto agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1
CREDIT AGREEMENT AMENDMENTS

1.1 The Existing Credit Agreement is hereby amended as follows to be effective as of the 
Effective Date:

(a) Definitions) of the Existing Credit 
Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

1919



111923667 v6

Agreement means this credit agreement and all Schedules attached hereto, as 
amended by the Amending Agreement, the Second Amending Agreement, the 
Third Amending Agreement, the Fourth Amending Agreement, the Fifth 
Amending Agreement, the Sixth Amending Agreement, the Seventh Amending 
Agreement, the Eighth Amending Agreement, the Ninth Amending Agreement, the 
Tenth Amending Agreement, the Eleventh Amending Agreement, the Twelfth 
Amending Agreement, the Thirteenth Amending Agreement, the Fourteenth 
Amending Agreement, the Fifteenth Amending Agreement, the Sixteenth 
Amending Agreement, the Seventeenth Amending Agreement and the Eighteenth 
Amending Agreement

(b) Lenders Definitions) of the Existing Credit 
Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

DIP Lenders enders providing DIP Loans 
pursuant to the Sixteenth Amending Agreement, the Seventeenth Amending 
Agreement or the Eighteenth Amending Agreement. In each instance where the 

shall, solely as it relates to DIP Loans, be taken to mean DIP Lenders.

(c) in Section 1.1 (Definitions) of the 
Existing Credit Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

Maximum DIP Amount

(d) The following is added to Section 1.1 (Definitions) of the Existing Credit 
Agreement in its proper alphabetic order:

Additional DIP Amount 1,866,000, being the aggregate amount by 
which the Term Facility B Commitments of one or more of the DIP Lenders were 
increased pursuant to the Eighteenth Amending Agreement.

CCAA Plan of the CCAA Applicants pursuant 
to the (Canada) and the Business
Corporations Act (British Columbia) filed with the Court and approved by the 
Required Majority (as defined in the CCAA Plan), including the schedules thereto, 
as amended, supplemented or replaced from time to time in accordance with its 
terms;

Eighteenth Amending Agreement eighteenth amending agreement 
dated June 29, 2020 entered into by and among, inter alia, the Borrower, the CCAA 
Applicant

1920



111923667 v6

(e) Section 3.1 of the Existing Credit Agreement is amended by replacing the reference 
$21,075,869

(f) Section 3.5.2 of the Existing Credit Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced 
with the following:

Availment. Notwithstanding Section 3.2, any amount remaining available to 
be drawn from the Maximum DIP Amount will be made as a single Advance to the 
Borrower (or as the Borrower may direct) on the date hereof, provided that the Plan 
Implementation Date (as defined in the CCAA Plan) shall have occurred. With the 
exception of the Additional DIP Amount, the Advance of the DIP Loan shall be 
made by the DIP Lenders in accordance with the following Applicable Percentages: 
48.08% in respect of Orion; 34.37% in respect of Osisko; and 17.55% in respect of 
RCF. The Advance of the Additional DIP Amount shall be made by the DIP 
Lenders in accordance with the following Applicable Percentages: 69.91% in 
respect of Orion; and 30.09% in respect of Osisko.

(g) Section 3.5.4(a) of the Existing Credit Agreement is deleted in its entirety and 
replaced with the following:

(a) notwithstanding Section 7.15.25, use the proceeds of the DIP Loans only to
pay the Remaining Post-Implementation Date Expenses (as defined in the 
CCAA Plan).

(h) Schedule A (Lender Commitments) to the Credit Agreement is deleted in its entirety 
and replaced with Schedule A attached hereto.

ARTICLE 2
REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES AND CONFIRMATIONS

2.1 Each of the Obligors represents, warrants and covenants that:

(a) this Agreement and each other agreement, document or instrument to be executed 
and delivered by an Obligor in connection herewith (i) has been duly executed and 
delivered by the applicable Obligor; and (ii) constitutes a legal, valid and binding 
agreement of such Obligor, enforceable against such Obligor in accordance with its 
terms, except to the extent enforcement may be affected by bankruptcy, insolvency, 
fraudulent transfer, reorganization, moratorium and similar Applicable Laws 
affecting creditors rights generally and subject to the qualification that equitable 
remedies may be granted in the discretion of a court of competent jurisdiction; and

(b) except as otherwise disclosed to the DIP Lenders in writing prior to the date hereof, 
no Default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, or will occur as a 
result of an Advance of DIP Loans.

2.2 Except as otherwise provided for in the CCAA Plan, each Obligor acknowledges, confirms 
and agrees that (a) all (i) guarantees granted by such Obligor to and in favour of the 
Administrative Agent, for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, and (ii)

1921



111923667 v6

security granted by such Obligor to and in favour of the Collateral Agent, for its benefit 
and for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Stream Intercreditor 
Agreement), in each case as security for the Obligations, among other things, remains in 
full force and effect, unamended, and is hereby ratified and confirmed, and (b) the security 
interests, mortgages, charges, liens, assignments, transfers and pledges granted by each 
such Obligor in favour of the Collateral Agent, for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of 
the Secured Parties, will continue to secure and will extend to, inter alia, all debts, 
liabilities and obligations of each such Obligor, whether direct or indirect, absolute or 
contingent, present or future, pursuant to, arising out of, or in connection with, the Credit 
Agreement and the other Loan Documents to which it is a party.

ARTICLE 3
CONDITIONS TO EFFECTIVENESS

3.1 This Eighteenth Amending Agreement, including the amendments contained herein, shall 
not be effective unless and until Effective Date the Administrative Agent 
has received a copy of this Eighteenth Amending Agreement, duly executed and delivered 
by all parties hereto.

ARTICLE 4
MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

4.1

in any other agreements, will mean the Existing Credit Agreement, as amended by this 
Eighteenth Amending Agreement. This Eighteenth Amending Agreement is a Loan 
Document.

4.2 After the Effective Date, this Agreement will be binding upon and enure to the benefit of 
the signatories and their respective successors, heirs, executors, administrators, legal 
representatives and permitted assigns.

4.3 This Eighteenth Amending Agreement is governed by, and will be interpreted and 
construed in accordance with, the laws of the Province of Ontario and the federal laws of 
Canada applicable therein.

4.4 This Eighteenth Amending Agreement may be executed in any number of separate 
counterparts and all such signed counterparts will together constitute one and the same 
agreement. To evidence its execution of an original counterpart of this Eighteenth
Amending Agreement, a party may send a copy of its original signature on the execution 
page hereof to the other parties by facsimile or other means of recorded electronic 
transmission and such transmission (including in PDF form) shall constitute delivery of an 
executed copy of this Eighteenth Amending Agreement to the receiving party.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned have executed this Eighteenth Amending 
Agreement as of the date first written above.

1922



111923667 v6

Borrower:

Lydian ARMENIA CJSC, by the 
shareholder representative, 11910728 
CANADA INC., of its sole shareholder, 
LYDIAN RESOURCES ARMENIA 
LIMITED

By:
Authorized Signing Officer

CCAA Applicants:

LYDIAN INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

By:
Authorized Signing Officer

LYDIAN CANADA VENTURES 
CORPORATION

By:
Authorized Signing Officer

LYDIAN U.K. CORPORATION 
LIMITED

By:
Authorized Signing Officer

1923



111923667 v6

Other Guarantors:

LYDIAN INTERNATIONAL 
HOLDINGS LIMITED, by its director, 
11910728 CANADA INC.

By:
Authorized Signing Officer

LYDIAN RESOURCES ARMENIA 
LIMITED, by its director, 11910728
CANADA INC.

By:
Authorized Signing Officer

LYDIAN US CORPORATION

By:
Authorized Signing Officer

KAVKAZ ZOLOTO CJSC

By:
Authorized Signing Officer

LYDIAN RESOURCES GEORGIA 
LIMITED

By:
Authorized Signing Officer

1924



111923667 v6

LYDIAN RESOURCES KOSOVO 
LIMITED

By:
Authorized Signing Officer

GEORGIAN RESOURCE COMPANY 
LLC

By:
Authorized Signing Officer

1925



111923667 v6

ORION CO IV (ED) LIMITED, in its 
capacity as Administrative Agent

By:
Authorized Signing Officer

1926



111923667 v6

ORION CO IV (ED) LIMITED, in its 
capacity as a Lender

By:
Authorized Signing Officer

1927



111923667 v6

RESOURCE CAPITAL FUND VI L.P.
By: Resource Capital Associates VI L.P., 
General Partner
By: RCA VI GP Ltd., General Partner, in 
its capacity as a Lender

By:
Authorized Signing Officer

1928



111923667 v6

OSISKO BERMUDA LIMITED, in its 
capacity as a Lender

By:
Authorized Signing Officer

1929



37225-2019 30042750.4
111923667 v6

Schedule A

Lender Commitments

Lender Term Facility Term Facility B Cost Overrun 
Facility

Orion Co IV (ED) 
Limited

$119,728,279 $11,925,869 $0

Resource Capital Fund 
VI L.P.

$19,590,973 $3,218,894 $0

Osisko Bermuda 
Limited

$0 $5,931,106 $0

Total $139,319,252 $21,075,869 $0

Lender Notice Details

Orion Co IV (ED) Limited
c/o Maples Corporate Services (Bermuda) Limited
Cumberland House
7th Floor, 1 Victoria Street
Hamilton, HM11
Bermuda

Attention: General Counsel
Facsimile No.: (212) 596-3489
Email: notices@orionrp.com

with a copy to:

Orion Resource Partners (USA) LP
1211 Avenue of the Americas, Suite 3000
New York, NY 10036

Attention: General Counsel
Facsimile No.: (212) 596-3489
Email: notices@orionrp.com

1930



37225-2019 30042750.4
111923667 v6

Resource Capital Fund VI L.P.
1400 Sixteenth St., Suite 200
Denver, CO 80202

Attention: Catherine J. Boggs, General Counsel
Facsimile No.: 720-946-1450
E-mail: cboggs@rcflp.com

with a copy to (which shall not constitute notice):

Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP
595 Burrard Street, P.O. Box 49314, Suite 2600
Three Bentall Centre
Vancouver, BC, Canada V7X 1L3

Attention: Bob Wooder
Facsimile No.: (604) 631-3309
E-mail: bob.wooder@blakes.com

Osisko Bermuda Limited
Cumberland House, 1 Victoria Street
Hamilton, HM 11
Bermuda

Attention: Michael Spencer, Managing Director
Facsimile No.: (441) 292-6140
E-mail: mspencer@osiskogr.com

with a copy to:

Osisko Bermuda Limited
c/o Compass Administration Services Ltd.
Crawford House, 50 Cedar Avenue
Hamilton, HM 11
Bermuda

Attention: Michael Spencer, Managing Director
Facsimile No.: (441) 295-6566
Email: bermudaoperations@osiskogr.com

1931



1
9
3
2



1
9
3
3



1934



1935



1936



1937



1938



1939



1940



1941



1942



1943



1944



1945



1946



1947



1948



1
9
4
9



1950



1951



30

1952



1953



1954



1955



1956



1957



1958



1959



1960



1961



1962



1963



1964



1965



1966



1967



1968



1969



1970



1971



1972



1973



1974



1975



1976



1977



1978



1979



1980



1981



1982



1983



1984



1985



1986



1987



1988



1989



1990



1991



1992



1993



1994



1995



1996



1997



1998



1999



2000



2001



2002



2003



2004



2005



2006



2007



2008



2009



2010



2011



2012



2013



2014



2015



2016



2017



2018



2019



2020



2021



2022



2023



2024



2025



2026



2027



2028



2029



2030



2031



2032



2033



2034



2035



CITATION: Lydian International Limited (Re), 2020 ONSC 4006

DATE: 2020-07-10

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE - ONTARIO

BEFORE: Chief Justice G.B. Morawetz

COUNSEL: Elizabeth Pillon, Maria Konyukhova, Sanja Sopic, and Nicholas Avis, for the
Applicants

D. J. Miller and Rachel Bergino, for Alvarez & Marsal Inc.

Robert Mason and Virginie Gauthier, for Osisko Bermuda Limited

Pamela Huff and Chris Burr, for Resource Capital Fund VI L.P.

David Bish and Michael Pickersgill, for Orion Capital Management

Alexander Steele, for Caterpillar Financial Services (UK) Limited

Bruce Darlington, for ING Bank N.V./Abs Svensk Exportkredit (publ)

John LeRoux, Hasan Ciftehan, Mehmet Ali Ekingen and Atilla Bozkay, each in 
their capacity as a Shareholders of Lydian International Limited 

HEARD by ZOOM Hearing
and DECIDED: June 29, 2020

REASONS RELEASED: July 10, 2020

ENDORSEMENT

[1] Lydian International Limited, Lydian Canada Ventures Corporation and Lydian U.K. 
Corporation Limited ( Applicants ) bring this motion for an order (the Sanction and 
Implementation Order among other things:

2036



- Page 2 -

a) declaring that the Meeting of Affected Creditors held on June 19, 2020 
was duly convened and held, all in accordance with the Meeting Order;

b) sanctioning and approving the Plan of Arrangement (the 
Plan requisite majority of Affected Creditors at the 

Meeting, in accordance with the Plan Meeting Order (each as defined 
below), a copy of draft Sanction 
and Implementation Order; and

c) granting various other related relief (as more particularly outlined below).

[2] The Applicants submit that the Plan
restructuring efforts and allows for the resolution of these CCAA Proceedings. The Monitor and 
the majority of the Affected Creditors are supportive of the Plan and if sanctioned and 
implemented, the Plan will provide a path forward for Lydian Canada and Lydian UK as part of 
a privatized Restructured Lydian Group (as defined in the Plan) and ultimately lead to the 
termination of these CCAA Proceedings.

[3] Shortly after the conclusion of the hearing on June 29, 2020, which was conducted by 
Zoom, I granted the motion with reasons to follow.

[4] The facts with respect to this motion are more fully set out in the Affidavit of Edward A. 
Sellers sworn June 24 Sellers Sanction Affidavit Affidavit of Edward A.
Sellers sworn June 15 Sellers Meeting Affidavit and the Affidavit of Mark Caiger 

BMO Affidavit Mr. Sellers and Mr. Caiger were not cross-
examined.  Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined have the meanings ascribed 
to them in the Sellers Sanction Affidavit, the Sellers Meeting Affidavit, and the Plan. All 
references to currency in this factum are references to United States dollars, unless otherwise 
indicated.

Background

[5] The Applicants are three entities at the top of the Lydian Group. The Lydian Group owns
a development-stage gold mine in south-central Armenia through its wholly owned non-
applicant operating subsidiary Lydian Armenia. The Applicants contend that they have been 
unable to access their main operating asset, the Amulsar mine, since June 2018 due to blockades 
and the associated actions and inactions of the Government of Armenia ( GOA ), and as a result,
this has prevented the Applicants from completing construction of the mine and generating 
revenue in the ordinary course.

[6] The Applicants further contend that the effects of the blockades, amongst other factors, 
caused the Applicants to seek protection under the Companies Creditors Arrangement Act,
R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36 (the CCAA ). An Initial Order was granted on December 23, 2019.
Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc. was appointed as Monitor.

2037



- Page 3 -

[7] In the two years since the blockades began, the Applicants contend that they have used 
their best efforts to resolve the factors that led to their insolvency, including engaging in 
negotiations with the GOA, defending their commercial rights and commencing legal 
proceedings in Armenia to attempt to remove the blockades but these efforts have yet to result in 
the Applicants re-gaining access to the Amulsar site.

[8] In early 2018, the Applicants retained BMO to canvass the market for potential 
refinancing or sale options. BMO has conducted multiple rounds of a sales process to market the

ran a process to solicit interest in financing the 
potential Treaty Arbitration. These efforts have not yet resulted in a transaction 

capable of satisfying the claims of th ured lenders.

[9] Since the blockades began, the Senior Lenders have been funding the Applicant
to find a solution to the situation caused by the blockades. The Senior Lenders provided 
additional financial support to the Lydian Group totalling in excess of $43 million.

[10] As of March 31, 2020, the Lydian Group owed its secured lenders more than $406.8 
million.

[11] According to the Applicants, the secured lenders are no longer willing to support the 
The Equipment Financiers CAT and ING have taken 

enforcement steps and Ameriabank has issued preliminary notice of enforcement.

[12] Further, the Applicants point out that the liquidity made available to the Applicants since 
April 30, 2020 has been conditioned on the Applicants: (i) proposing a restructuring that would
be equivalent to the Senior Lenders enforcing their security over the shares of Lydian Canada; 
and (ii) meeting a deadline to exit the CCAA Proceedings imposed by a majority of the 

ken.

[13] The Applicants submit that the Plan represents the most efficient mechanism to effect an 
orderly transition of the Lydia The Applicants contend that the Plan minimizes 
adverse collateral impacts on Lydian Armenia, provides for winding down the proceedings 
before this court and the Jersey Court and avoids uncoordinated enforcement steps being taken 
on the o the detriment of the

The Plan

[14] The Plan recognizes and continues the priority position of the Senior Lenders in the 
Restructured Lydian Group. The Senior Lenders make up the only class eligible to vote on the 
Plan and receive a distribution thereunder. 

[15] According to the Applicants, secured creditors and unsecured creditors with claims at or 
below Restructured Lydian will continue to maintain their claims in the Restructured Lydian 
Group, including Lydian Armenia, with the same priority as they previously had, ranking behind 
the Senior Lenders. Stakeholders with claims at the Lydian International level will continue to 
have their claims on the Plan Implementation Date, which are intended to be addressed through 

2038



- Page 4 -

the proposed J&E Process in Jersey. Equity claims and unsecured claims against Lydian 
International will not be assumed by Restructured Lydian as part of the Plan. 

[16] The purpose of the Plan is to (a) implement a corporate and financial restructuring of the 
Applicants, (b) provide for the assignment or settlement of all intercompany debts owing to the 
Applicants prior to the Effective Time to, among other things, minimize adverse tax 
consequences to Lydian Armenia and its stakeholders, (c) provide for the equivalent of an 
assignment of substantially all of the assets of Lydian International to an entity owned and 
controlled by the SL Newco malgamation of Lydian Canada 

Restructured Lydian and (d) provide a release of all 
of the existing indebtedness and obligations owing by Lydian International to the Senior
Lenders. The Plan will result in the privatization of the Lydian Group to continue as the 
Restructured Lydian Group. 

[17] The steps invol ed in detailed in paragraphs 71 to 
74 of the Sellers Meeting Affidavit.

[18] The Plan provides for certain releases. The releases are more fully described in the 
Sellers Meeting Affidavit at paragraph 83.

[19] Mr. Sellers in the Sellers Sanction Affidavit at para. 16 states that the releases were 
critical components of the negotiations and decision-making process for the D&Os and Senior
Lenders in obtaining support for the Plan and resolving these CCAA Proceedings for the benefit 
of the Restructured Lydian Group, including Lydian Armenia, and all of its stakeholders.

[20] Mr. Sellers further states that the Released Parties made significant contributions to the 
Applicants hese CCAA Proceedings, which resulted 
directly business, provided numerous opportunities for 
the Applicants to seek to monetize their assets for the benefit of stakeholders generally and led to 
the successful negotiation of the Plan for the benefit of the Restructured Lydian Group.

[21] The Plan provides for a Plan Implementation Date on or prior to June 30, 2020. The 
majority of the Senior Lenders have agreed to fund the costs associated with 
implementing the Plan and termination of the CCAA Proceedings and the J&E Process in Jersey,
through the DIP Exit Facility Amendment, which will make a DIP Exit Credit Facility available 
to the Applicants totalling an estimated additional $1.866 million.

[22] The test
compromise or arrangement under the CCAA is well established:

a) there must be strict compliance with all statutory requirements;

b) all materials filed and procedures carried out must be examined to 
determine if anything has been done or purported to be done which is not 
authorized by the CCAA and prior Orders of the Court in the CCAA 
proceedings; and

2039



- Page 5 -

c) the plan must be fair and reasonable.

Issues

[23] The issues for determination on this motion are whether:

a) the Plan is fair and reasonable and should be sanctioned;

b) the releases contemplated by the Plan are appropriate;

c) the increase to the DIP Charge to capture the amounts to be advanced 
under the DIP Exit Credit Facilities is appropriate;

d) the Stay Period should be extended; 

e) the unredacted Sellers Sanction Affidavit should be sealed; and

f) the ifth Report, Sixth Report and 
Seventh Report, should be approved and the fees of Monitor and its 
counsel through to June 23, 2020 should be approved.

LAW AND ANALYSIS

Approval of the Plan

[24] To determine whether there has been strict compliance with all statutory requirements, 
the court considers factors such as whether: (a) the 

AA; (b) the applicant has total claims against it in excess of 
C$5 million; (c) the notice calling the cr eeting was sent in accordance with the order of 
the court; (d) the creditors were properly classified; (e) the meeting of creditors was properly 
constituted; (f) the voting was properly carried out; and (g) the plan was approved by the 
requisite majority.

[25] The Applicants submit that they have complied with the procedural requirements of the 
CCAA, the Initial Order, the Amended and Restated Initial Order, the Meeting Order and all
other Orders granted by this Court during these CCAA Proceedings. In particular:

a) at the time the Initial Order was granted, the Applicants were found to be
CCAA applied and that the 

liabilities exceeded the C$5 million threshold amount under the CCAA;

b) the classification of the Applicant o one voting class 
(namely, the Affected Creditors class) was approved pursuant to the 
Meeting Order. This classification was not opposed at the hearing to 
approve the Meeting, nor was the Meeting Order appealed; the Applicants
properly effected notice in accordance with the Meeting Order prior to the

2040


